

SANGAMON COUNTY, ILLINOIS

ORDINANCE
NUMBER 18-27

**AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING A CONTRACT WITH
KINNEY CONTRACTORS, INC. AS THE LOW BIDDER FOR
PLUMMER BOULEVARD UNDERPASS STORM SEWER REPAIR PROJECT**

DAVE KIMSEY, Village President
AMY DAHLKAMP, Village Clerk

TERRY FOUNTAIN
BRETT GERGER
NINA LINDHORST
RYAN MANN
MATT MAU
PAUL SCHERSCHEL
Village Trustees

Published in pamphlet form by authority of the President and Board of Trustees of the Village of Chatham
on May 22nd, 2018

Sorling Northrup – 1 N. Old State Capitol Plaza, Suite 200, Springfield, IL 62705

ORDINANCE NO. 18-27

**AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING A CONTRACT WITH
KINNEY CONTRACTORS, INC. AS THE LOW BIDDER FOR
PLUMMER BOULEVARD UNDERPASS STORM SEWER REPAIR PROJECT**

WHEREAS, the Village of Chatham (“Village”), Sangamon County, State of Illinois, is a duly organized and existing Village created under the provisions of the laws of the State of Illinois, and is now operating under the provisions of the Illinois Municipal Code; and

WHEREAS, the Village advertised for bids for repair work to the Plummer Boulevard Underpass Storm Sewer Repair Project on April 19, 2018, and April 26, 2018; and

WHEREAS, Kinney Contractors, Inc. was the low bidder for the project and bid \$143,644.00; and

WHEREAS, the Village’s engineer, CM&T, reviewed all of the bids and recommended awarding the bid to Kinney Contractors, Inc. as the lowest responsive and responsible bidder; and

WHEREAS, the Village Board finds it to be in the best interests of the Village to award the contract to Kinney Contractors, Inc. in the amount up to \$143,644.00.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the President and Board of Trustees of the Village of Chatham, County of Sangamon, as follows:

Section 1. Recitals. The foregoing recitals shall be and are hereby incorporated into and made a part of this Ordinance as if fully set forth in this Section 1.

Section 2. Approval of Bid. The Board of Trustees of the Village hereby approve the award of the contract to Kinney Contractors, Inc. in the amount up to \$143,644.00 for the Plummer Boulevard Underpass Storm Sewer Repair Project. The Village Manager is authorized to execute any necessary documents to effectuate the contract.

Section 3. Severability. In the event a court of competent jurisdiction finds this

ordinance or any provision hereof to be invalid or unenforceable as applied, such finding shall not affect the validity of the remaining provisions of this ordinance and the application thereof to the greatest extent permitted by law.

Section 4. Repeal and Savings Clause. All ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict herewith are hereby repealed; provided, however, that nothing herein contained shall affect any rights, actions, or causes of action which shall have accrued to the Village of Chatham prior to the effective date of this ordinance.

Section 5. Effective Date. This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage, approval and publication in pamphlet form as provided by law.

PASSED this 22 day of May, 2018.

	YES	NO	ABSENT	PRESENT
TERRY FOUNTAIN	X			
BRETT GERGER	X			
NINA LINDHORST	X			
RYAN MANN	X			
MATT MAU	X			
PAUL SCHERSCHEL	X			
DAVE KIMSEY				
TOTAL	6	0	0	

APPROVED by the President of the Village of Chatham, Illinois this 22 day of May, 2018.


 Dave Kimsey, Village President

Attest:


 Amy Dahlkamp, Village Clerk



Tabulation of Bids

Local Public Agency: Chatham
 County: Sangamon
 Section: Plummer Boulevard Sewe
 Estimate: 152,360.00

Date: 5/10/2018
 Time: 2:00 p.m.
 Appropriation:

Name of Bidder: Sangamo Construction
 Address of Bidder: 2100 E. Mofiat Avenue
 Springfield, IL 62702

Name of Bidder: Terry Brown Excavating Inc.
 Address of Bidder: 322 Williams Lane
 Chatham, IL 62703

Name of Bidder: Kinney Contractors, Inc.
 Address of Bidder: 19342 East Frontage Rd.
 Raymond, IL 62560

Item No.	Item	Unit	Quantity	Delivery		Approved Engineer's Estimate		Proposed Guarantee Bid Bond		Name of Bidder		Address of Bidder	
				Unit	Quantity	Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total
35100100	Aggregate Base Course, Type A	TON	52	85.00	\$ 4,420.00	90.97	\$ 4,730.44	52.00	\$ 2,704.00	64.00	\$ 3,328.00	46.00	\$ 2,340.00
42400100	PCC Sidewalk, 4"	SQ FT	900	20.00	\$ 18,000.00	8.84	\$ 7,856.00	6.75	\$ 6,075.00	65.00	\$ 58,500.00	8.00	\$ 7,200.00
44000500	Combination Concrete Curb and Gutter, Type B-6.18 Removal	FOOT	150	15.00	\$ 2,250.00	14.36	\$ 2,154.00	20.50	\$ 3,075.00	41.00	\$ 6,150.00	12.00	\$ 1,800.00
44000600	Sidewalk Removal	SQ FT	900	5.00	\$ 4,500.00	4.44	\$ 3,996.00	2.50	\$ 2,250.00	3.20	\$ 2,880.00	3.00	\$ 2,700.00
59300100	CLS M	CJ YD	25	225.00	\$ 5,625.00	153.26	\$ 3,831.50	95.00	\$ 2,125.00	126.50	\$ 3,212.50	142.00	\$ 3,550.00
60100915	Pipe Drains, 6"	LF	67	40.00	\$ 2,680.00	98.45	\$ 6,598.15	48.00	\$ 3,216.00	25.37	\$ 1,699.79	40.00	\$ 2,680.00
60300105	Frames and Grates to be Adjusted	EACH	10	750.00	\$ 7,500.00	310.33	\$ 3,103.30	625.00	\$ 6,250.00	500.00	\$ 5,000.00	500.00	\$ 5,000.00
60604600	CCC&G Type B-6.18	FOOT	150	65.00	\$ 9,750.00	61.38	\$ 9,207.00	23.00	\$ 3,450.00	45.00	\$ 6,750.00	50.00	\$ 7,500.00
Z0045500	Pressure Grouting	EACH	13	950.00	\$ 12,350.00	1,590.85	\$ 20,881.05	1,725.00	\$ 22,425.00	1,377.24	\$ 17,904.12	1,600.00	\$ 20,800.00
X0326659	Cured-In-Place Pipe Liner, 18"	FOOT	333	85.00	\$ 28,305.00	65.76	\$ 21,898.08	71.30	\$ 23,742.90	90.00	\$ 29,970.00	66.00	\$ 21,978.00
X0326662	Cured-In-Place Pipe Liner, 24"	FOOT	135	105.00	\$ 14,175.00	139.99	\$ 18,898.65	151.80	\$ 20,493.00	174.00	\$ 23,490.00	139.00	\$ 18,765.00
X0327785	Cured-In-Place Pipe Liner, 12"	FOOT	495	50.00	\$ 24,750.00	51.97	\$ 25,725.15	58.35	\$ 27,893.25	84.00	\$ 41,580.00	52.00	\$ 26,740.00
X0327786	Cured-In-Place Pipe Liner, 15"	FOOT	47	65.00	\$ 3,055.00	152.72	\$ 7,177.84	165.60	\$ 7,783.20	175.00	\$ 8,225.00	153.00	\$ 7,191.00
X7010216	Traffic Control and Protection, (Special)	L SUM	1	15000.00	\$ 15,000.00	37,752.59	\$ 37,752.59	19,300.00	\$ 19,300.00	18,450.00	\$ 18,450.00	16,400.00	\$ 16,400.00
Total Bid:					173,707.75		173,707.75		151,032.15		227,139.41		143,644.00
As Read:					173,707.75		173,707.75		151,032.35		227,139.41		143,644.00
As Calculated:													